Designation: A 565/A 565M – 05a (Reapproved 2009)
Standard Specification for
Martensitic Stainless Steel Bars for High-Temperature
Service1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 565/A 565M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.

Notch Tension Tests of Materials
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E 562 Test Method for Determining Volume Fraction by
Systematic Manual Point Count
2.2 SAE Document:3
SAE J1086 Recommended Practice for Numbering Metals
and Alloys (UNS)
3. Ordering Information
3.1 It is the responsibility of the purchaser to specify all
requirements that are necessary for material ordered under this
specification. Such requirements may include, but are not
limited to, the following:
3.1.1 Quantity (weight or number of pieces);
3.1.2 Name of material (martensitic stainless steel);
3.1.3 Form (bar, etc.);
3.1.4 Condition;
3.1.5 Finish;
3.1.6 Size, or applicable dimension including diameter,
thickness, width, length, etc.;
3.1.7 Grade designation (Table 1); and
3.1.8 ASTM designation number and date of issue.
4. General Requirements
4.1 Product furnished to this specification shall conform to
the requirements of Specification A 484/A 484M, including
any supplementary requirements indicated in the purchase
order. Failure to comply with the general requirements of
Specification A 484/A 484M constitutes nonconformance with
this specification. In case of conflict between the requirements
of this specification and Specification A 484/A 484M, this
specification shall prevail.
5. Manufacture
5.1 Heat Treatment:
5.1.1 The product forms covered in this specification may
be furnished in one of the following conditions:
5.1.1.1 Condition A—Annealed,
5.1.1.2 Condition T—Heat treated (for machining),
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee A01 on Steel,
Stainless Steel and Related Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
A01.17 on Flat-Rolled and Wrought Stainless Steel.
Current edition approved May 1, 2009. Published May 2009. Originally
approved in 1966. Last previous edition approved in 2005 as A 565 – 05a.